DOCKET NO. DK2017-190

IN THE MATTER OF § TEXAS BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF § VETERINARY

BROCKE KNOWLTON, D.V.M. § MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) considered the matter of
the license of Brooke Knowlton, D.V.M. (“Respondent”). ,

Rcspohdent, without admitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set out in
this Order, waived notice and hearing and agteed to the entry of this Order. Accordingly, the Boatd
males the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Order as set forth

below.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent, Brooke Knowlton, D.V.M., of Cibolo, Texas, holds Texas vetetinary license
#12504.

2, On February 4, 2016, Michelle Villareal presented her French bulldog, named Jean Pierre,
to Respondent at Cibolo Small Animal Hospital in Cibolo, Texas, for a dental cleaning, Villareal
signed a release indicating her understanding that the extractions may be recommended by the
treating veterinarian, During the procedure, Respondent extracted ten teeth, Respondent did not
contact Villareal to discuss the condition of Jean Pierre’s teeth revealed by the procedures, or to
obtain authorization for the extractions,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursvant to Texas Occupations Code, Chapter- 801, the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules. Respondent received notice
as required by law. '

2. Respondent has violated Section 801.402(12) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas
Occupations Code. ,

3. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Sections
801.401(a), and 801.451.

4, Pursuant to Board Rule 575.25, Respondent’s violations are Class B violations, and

Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under that Rule.

Agreed Order DK2017-190 :
Brooke Knowlion, D.V.M, Page 1 of 3



TERMS OF ORDER
Now, therefore, the Board and Respondent agree to the following terms:

1 REPRIMAND

a. Respondent is hereby informally teprimanded by the Board. This informal
reprimand will not be published in the Board’s newsletter and will not be routinely
reported to the American Association of Veterinary State Boards (AAVSB) for
inclusion in the national reporting database. A copy of this informal reprimand will
be forwarded to the AAVSB if specifically requested by that organization.

2, ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES

a. Respondent shall abide by the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
Veterinary Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

b. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance
with this Order.

¢. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with any other
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further
disciplinary action.

The effective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Boatd, unless
stated otherwise.

Certification and signature page follows.
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NDENT’S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order and nnderstand the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of law set forth herein. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) herein. X
understand that this Order contains the entire agreement, and there is no other agreement
of any kind. I waive the right to any farther proceedings, including a formal hearing, and
the right to seek judicial review of this Order.

I understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board, I understand that the
terms and conditions of this Order become effective upon approval by the Board, A copy of
the approved Order will be mailed to me. By signing this Order, I agree to satisfactorily
comply with the terms and conditions of the Order in a timely manner, I understand that if
I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation
and appropriate disciplinary action as a result of my noncompliance.

Signed this _{9 dayof __ Jiand, 20 0%.
Brooke Knowlton, D.V. :
.Swomn and subscribed before me this éﬁday of j ek . 20 /7.
SEAL:
LONDA ﬁgm Bﬁmﬁf :
) i e
I 12042447-3 Notary Public

THEREFORE, the Texas Board of Vetennag‘ edical Examiners does hereby adopt this Order.
This Order is effective and final on this _{ M day of a%uﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ 007,
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